EASA AD No.: 2018-0161
 TE.CAP.00110-007 © European Aviation Safety Agency. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified.
 Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.
An agency of the European Union
Page 1 of 5
Airworthiness Directive
AD No.:  2018-0161
Issued: 25 July 2018

Design Approval Holder’s Name:
AIRBUS
Type/Model designation(s):
A300, A310, A300-600 aeroplanes
Effective Date: 08 August 2018
TCDS Number(s): EASA.A.172
Foreign AD: Not applicable
Supersedure: This AD supersedes EASA AD 2014-0164R1 dated 21 July 2016, including its
Correction dated 04 August 2016.
ATA 53 – Fuselage – Trimmable Horizontal Stabilizer Support Struts – Inspection
Manufacturer(s):
Airbus (formerly Airbus Industrie)
Applicability:
Airbus A300, A300-600 and A310 aeroplanes, all certified models, all manufacturer serial numbers
(MSN).
Definitions:
For the purpose of this AD, the following definitions apply:
The applicable inspection SB: Airbus Service Bulletin (SB) A300-53-0395, SB A300-53-6174, or SB
A310-53-2137, as applicable.
The applicable clamp SB: Airbus SB A300-53-0394, SB A300-53-6172, or SB A310-53-2136, as
applicable.
The modification SB: Airbus SB A300-53-6188.
Affected part: Trimmable horizontal stabilizer (THS) aluminium support struts, Part Number (P/N)
R21449, P/N R21449D, P/N R21449G, or P/N R21449H.
EASA AD No.: 2018-0161
 TE.CAP.00110-007 © European Aviation Safety Agency. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified.